

No. 19-968

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHIKE UZUEGBUNAM AND JOSEPH BRADFORD,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STANLEY C. PRECZEWSKI, JANN L. JOSEPH, LOIS C.  
RICHARDSON, JIM B. FATZINGER, TOMAS JIMINEZ,  
AILEEN C. DOWELL, GENE RUFFIN, CATHERINE  
JANNICK DOWNEY, TERRANCE SCHNEIDER, COREY  
HUGHES, REBECCA A. LAWLER, AND SHENNA PERRY,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

DAVID A. CORTMAN  
TRAVIS C. BARHAM  
JEREMIAH J. GALUS  
KATHERINE L. ANDERSON  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING  
FREEDOM  
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd.  
N.E., Suite D-1100  
Lawrenceville, GA 30043  
(770) 339-0774

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN J. BURSCH  
TYSON C. LANGHOFER  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING  
FREEDOM  
440 First Street, N.W.  
Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 393-8690  
kwaggoner@ADFlegal.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

REPLY ARGUMENT ..... 2

    I. This Court should decline to create an Article III exception that excludes nominal-damages awards from ordinary justiciability rules..... 2

        A. Nominal damages redress past constitutional injury. .... 2

        B. This Court’s decisions confirm that nominal damages’ primary purpose is past redress of valuable—even priceless—rights. .... 5

        C. At common law, courts routinely awarded standalone nominal damages solely to redress past injuries. .... 7

        D. Nominal damages are not a mere analogue for declaratory relief. .... 11

        E. The officials’ view of nominal damages contradicts Article III requirements. .... 13

II. The officials' reasons for creating a nominal-damages exception to Article III are indefensible.....	15
A. The majority rule does not require advisory opinions. ....	15
B. The majority rule does not eliminate the mootness doctrine. ....	16
C. The majority rule neither wastes judicial resources nor prolongs cases. ....	17
III. The officials' rule would leave plaintiffs without a remedy and result in more violations of constitutional rights. ....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aetna Life Insurance Company of Hartford v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....	15
<i>Amato v. City of Saratoga Springs</i> , 170 F.3d 311 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	6
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. United States Conference of Catholic Bishops</i> , 705 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	12
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	5, 12, 13
<i>Ashby v. White</i> , 87 Eng. Rep. 810 (1703).....	8
<i>Ashby v. White</i> , 92 Eng. Rep. 126 (1703).....	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Mattis</i> , 431 U.S. 171 (1977).....	15
<i>Bales v. Wingfield</i> , 4 Q.B. 580.....	8
<i>Barker v. Green</i> , 130 Eng. Rep. 327 (1824).....	8
<i>Blackburn v. Alabama Great Southern Railway Company</i> , 39 So. 345 (Ala. 1905) .....	11

<i>Burns v. Erben</i> , 26 How. Pr. 273 (N.Y. Super. Ct. 1864) .....	9
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	1, 4, 5, 23
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	12
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986).....	4
<i>Clifton v. Hooper</i> , 115 Eng. Rep. 175 (1844).....	8
<i>Cook v. Loomis</i> , 26 Conn. 483 (1857) .....	9
<i>Coral Springs Street Systems, Inc. v. City of Sunrise</i> , 371 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	22
<i>Crosby v. Humphreys</i> , 60 N.W. 843 (Minn. 1894).....	9
<i>Curtis v. Paggett</i> , 27 P. 109 (Kan. 1891) .....	9
<i>Daly v. Hill</i> , 790 F.2d 1071 (4th Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>Daniels v. Bates</i> , 2 Greene 151 (Iowa 1849).....	10
<i>Delaware &amp; Hudson Canal Company v. Torrey</i> , 33 Pa. 143 (1859) .....	9

<i>Doherty v. Munson</i> , 127 Mass. 495 (1879) .....	9
<i>Douglas v. Cunningham</i> , 294 U.S. 207 (1935).....	6
<i>Embrey v. Owen</i> , 155 Eng. Rep. 579 (1851).....	9
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992).....	passim
<i>Fleming v. Gilbert</i> , 3 Johns 528 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1808) .....	10
<i>Frenor v. Mayor &amp; Alderman of Savannah</i> , No. CV414-247, 2019 WL 9936663 (S.D. Ga. May 20, 2019).....	4
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 563 U.S. 826 (2011) .....	19
<i>Godefroy v. Jay</i> , 131 Eng. Rep. 159 (1831).....	8
<i>Golden v. Zwickler</i> , 394 U.S. 103 (1969).....	15
<i>Hecht v. Harrison</i> , 40 P. 306 (Wyo. 1895) .....	11
<i>Hefley v. Baker</i> , 19 Kan. 9 (1877).....	9
<i>Hopkins v. Saunders</i> , 199 F.3d 968 (8th Cir. 1999).....	12

<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006) .....	22
<i>Knox v. Service Employees International Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	16
<i>Koopman v. Water District No. 1 of Johnson County</i> , 41 F.3d 1417 (10th Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>Laflin v. Willard</i> , 33 Mass. 64 (1835) .....	8
<i>Marzetti v. Williams</i> , 109 Eng. Rep. 842 (1830).....	8
<i>McKim v. Bartlett</i> , 129 Mass. 226 (1880) .....	9
<i>Mears v. Cornwall</i> , 40 N.W. 931 (Mich. 1888) .....	9
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	2, 4
<i>Memphis Community School District v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	1, 5, 10
<i>Mickles v. Hart</i> , 1 Denio 548 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1845) .....	8
<i>Moon v. Raphael</i> , 132 Eng. Rep. 122 (1835).....	10

<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Association v. City of New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020).....	15, 18
<i>Parker v. Griswold</i> , 17 Conn. 288 (1846).....	7
<i>Pastorius v. Fisher</i> , 1 Rawle 27 (Pa. 1828).....	10
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975).....	15
<i>Project Vote/Voting for America, Inc. v. Dickerson</i> , 444 F. App'x 660 (4th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Rex Trailer Company v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 148 (1956).....	6
<i>Risdal v. Halford</i> , 209 F.3d 1071 (8th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Robertson v. Gentry</i> , 5 Ky. 542 (Ct. App. 1812).....	11
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 2020 WL 6948354 (Nov. 25, 2020).....	13
<i>Skyline Wesleyan Church v. California Department of Managed Health Care</i> , 968 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	2

<i>Steel Company v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	2
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 2020 WL 7250100 (Dec. 10, 2020)....	1
<i>Thompson v. New Orleans, J. &amp; G.N.R. Company</i> , 50 Miss. 315 (1874) .....	9
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....	13
<i>Warder v. Baldwin</i> , 8 N.W. 257 (Wis. 1881) .....	10
<i>Waterhouse v. Waite</i> , 11 Mass. 207 (1814) .....	9
<i>Wilton v. Seven Falls Company</i> , 515 U.S. 277 (1995).....	12
<i>Young v. Western Union Telegraph Company</i> , 11 S.E. 1044 (N.C. 1890).....	9
<i>Zok v. State</i> , 903 P.2d 574 (Alaska 1995) .....	11
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
1 ST. GEORGE TUCKER, BLACKSTONE’S COMMENTARIES (1803).....	20
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Triumph of Equity</i> , 56 LAW & CONTEMPORARY PROBLEMS 53 (1993) .....	23

Edwin M. Borchard, <i>The Declaratory Judgment— A Needed Procedural Reform</i> , 28 YALE L.J. 1 (1918).....	11
Edwin M. Borchard, <i>The Uniform Act on Declaratory Judgments</i> , 34 HARV. L. REV. 697 (1921).....	12
<i>Irreparable Injury</i> , BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019) .....	13
Joseph C. Davis & Nicholas R. Reaves, <i>The Point Isn’t Moot: How Lower Courts Have Blessed Government Abuse of the Voluntary- Cessation Doctrine</i> , 129 YALE L.J. FORUM 325 (2019).....	14, 20, 22
THE FEDERALIST NO. 51 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	21

### **Treatises**

CHARLES T. MCCORMICK, HANDBOOK ON THE LAW OF DAMAGES §20 (1935).....	4, 12
